situation depends on both the demand and the industry capacity with regards to available vessels.

Expenses
- 	Operating expenses and overheads were reduced between 10% to 20% as compared to prior year so

as to reflect the current market conditions and activity plan.

Capital expenditures
- 	Capex is based on "SPS Plans" (5 year special periodic survey) and activity plan. Capex spend will be

deferred whenever possible, including SPS Plans, if a vessel is laid up and with no backlog.

Discount rate of 9% (2018: 8%)
- 	Discount rate is derived from weighted average cost of capital after tax of the Group.

Long-term growth rate from 2024 of 1.7% (2018: 2.5%)

Sensitivity
- 	A 1% increase in the discount rate would have led to an increase of impairment of USD 81 million.
- 	A 5% decrease in the utilisation rate would have led to an increase of impairment of USD 81 million.
- 	A 5% decrease in the day rate would have led to an increase of impairment of USD 81 million.
- 	A 5% increase in the operating expenses would have led to an increase of impairment of

USD 32 million.

NOTE 9: OTHER FINANCIAL ITEMS

2019 2018

Fair value adjustment interest rate swaps 0.0 11.3
Fair value adjustment interest rate caps 0.0  2.1
Total other financial income 0.0 13.4

Fair value adjustment interest rate swaps (12.6) 0.0
Fair value adjustment interest rate caps (1.3) 0.0
Currency loss (2.6) (0.3)
Other financial expenses (2.7) (2.7)
Total other financial expenses (19.2) (2.9)

59

NOTE 10: FINANCIAL ITEMS

Year ended 31 December 2019

Financial
assets

measured at
amortised

cost

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortised

 cost Total

Interest income  2.1 0.0 0.0 2.1
Total financial income  2.1 0.0 0.0  2.1

Amortisation of borrowing costs 0.0 0.0 (6.4) (6.4)
Modification of amortised cost 1) 0.0 0.0 28.8 28.8
Amortisation of the modification of
amortised costs

0.0 0.0 13.3 13.3

Interest expenses 0.0 0.0 (70.3) (70.3)
Subtotal 0.0 0.0 (34.6) (34.6)
Fair value adjustment interest rate swaps 0.0 (12.6) 0.0 (12.6)
Fair value adjustment interest rate caps 0.0 (1.3) 0.0 (1.3)
Other financial expenses 0.0 0.0 (5.3) (5.3)
Total financial expenses 0.0 (13.9) (39.9) (53.8)

Net financial items 2.1 (13.9) (39.9) (51.7)

1) 	 Refer to note 15 relating to modification of amortised costs in 2019.

Year ended 31 December 2018

Financial
assets

measured at
amortised

cost

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortised

cost Total

Interest income  2.9  0.0   0.0 2.9
Fair value adjustment interest rate swaps  0.0   11.3 0.0 11.3
Fair value adjustment interest rate caps  0.0   2.1 0.0 2.1
Total financial income  2.9  13.4 0.0 16.3

Amortisation of borrowing costs 0.0 0.0 (4.2) (4.2)
Modification of amortised cost 1) 0.0 0.0 (56.8) (56.8)

Amortisation relating to abandonment
of hedge accounting 2)			   0.0 0.0 (48.3) (48.3)
Interest expenses 0.0 0.0 (64.0) (64.0)
Subtotal 0.0 0.0 (173.3) (173.3)
Other financial expenses 0.0 0.0 (2.9) (2.9)
Total financial expenses 0.0 0.0 (176.2) (176.2)

Net financial items 2.9 13.4 (176.2) (159.9)

1) 	 Refer to note 15 relating to the modification of amortised cost of interest-bearing debt.
2) 	 Refer to note 19 for amortisation relating to abandonment of hedge accounting.

60

NOTE 11: TAXES

Income tax expenses 2019 2018

Taxes in income statement:
Taxes payable 4.8 9.7
Change in deferred tax 0.0 (3.8)
Total taxes in income statement 4.8 5.9

Reconciliation of effective tax rate (IAS 12.81)
Tax rate in Norway (parent company tax jurisdiction) 22.0% 23.0%
Loss before taxes (395.1) (108.6)
Tax based on applicable tax rate (86.9) (25.0)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 0.8 11.1
Tax effect due to changes in unrecognized deferred tax assets 86.1 10.1
Effect of tax in other jurisdictions 4.8 9.7
Total taxes in income statement 4.8 5.9

Deferred tax - Specification and movements 2019 2018

Temporary differences:
  Exit from Norwegian tonnage tax system 13.9 17.4
  Long-term liabilities (6.5) (100.8)
  Vessel tax base exceeds net book value (558.0) (211.6)
  Tax loss carried forward (419.5) 0.0
  Gain / (loss) account for deferral (31.0) 0.0
Basis for deferred tax (1 001.1) (295.0)
Recognised deferred tax asset 0.0 0.0

Deferred tax liability 1 January 0.0 4.1
Change in deferred tax in income statement 0.0 (3.8)
Translation difference 0.0 (0.3)
Deferred tax liability 31 December 0.0 0.0

Tax payable as at 31 December 13.3 14.7

Following an assessment of legal structure to ensure an optimal organisation of the Group, the Group
decided to relocate the tax residency of 5 legal entities from respectively Cyprus and Singapore (3 legal
entities which were tax residents in Cyprus, including parent company Prosafe SE, and 2 vessel-owning legal
entities which were tax residents in Singapore) to Norway in Q2 2018. The corporate tax rate in Norway for
2019 is 22% (2018 is 23%).

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset as all the temporary differences are within the Norway
tax resident entities that comprise a tax group. Within the tax group there is a legally enforceable right

[…]

The Group operates on a global basis with cash flows and financing in various currencies. This means
that the Group is exposed to market risks related to fluctuations in exchange rates and interest rates.
The Group's presentation currency is USD, and financial risk exposure is managed with financial
instruments in accordance with internal policies and standards approved by the board of directors.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currencies other than USD associated with operating expenditure, capital
expenditure, tax, cash and deposits. Operating expenditure, capital expenditure and tax are mainly
denominated in GBP, BRL and NOK. However, cash and deposits are mainly denominated in USD, GBP
and NOK.

Currency risk - sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant exchange rates and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A 10% strengthening/weakening of the USD against NOK and GBP will have the
following effects. Exposures to foreign currency changes for all other currencies are not material.
OCI in the table below refers to Other Comprehensive Income.

2019 2018
Pre-tax effects Income state-

ment effect
OCI

effect
Income state-

ment effect
OCI

effect
USD +10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits (1.2) 0.0 (7.1) 0.0
Total (1.2) 0.0 (7.1) 0.0

USD - 10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits 1.2 0.0 7.1 0.0
Total 1.2 0.0 7.1 0.0

Interest rate risk
Interest on debt is in principle floating, but has been hedged to reduce the variability of cash flows
in the interest payments through the use of interest rate swaps and caps agreements. The Group
evaluates the hedge profile in relation to the repayment schedule of its loans, the Group’s portfolio
of contracts, cash flow and cash in hand. The interest rate risk is largely hedged by the use of interest
rate swaps or cap structures for normally 70-100% of the debt.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant forward curves and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A forward curve shift of ±50bps (2018: ±50bps) is applied in the analysis.

74

2019 2018

Pre-tax effects
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Forward curve +50bps (2018: +50bps)
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 5.3 0.0 8.3 0.0
Re-valuation interest rate caps 0.1 0.0 2.2 0.0
Total 5.4 0.0 10.5 0.0

Forward curve -50bps (2018: -50bps)
Re-valuation interest rate swaps (5.4) 0.0 (8.4) 0.0
Re-valuation interest rate caps 0.0 0.0 (0.8) 0.0
Total (5.4) 0.0 (9.2) 0.0

Changes in other comprehensive income related to financial instruments
The following changes in other comprehensive income were related to financial instruments:

2019 2018
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 0.0 48.3
Total 0.0 48.3

Due to the ceased hedge accounting for its interest rate swaps, in 2018, the Group has assessed
the discontinued cashflow hedge reserve balance and concluded that the amount is not expected
to be recovered in the future periods due to the interest rate development and forward curve. As a
consequence of this assessment, the reserve balance of USD 48.3 million was taken into profit or
loss in 2018. See note 10 on amortisation relating to abandonment of hedge recognised as financial
expenses.

Credit risk
In line with industry practice, other contracts normally contain clauses which give the customer an

[…]

by the use of interest rate swaps or cap structures for normally 70-100% of the debt.

98

As of 31 December 2019, the Company's hedging agreements totalled USD 1,000 million:

Notional amount Fixed rate Maturity Swap type
Fair value

(USD 1 000)
USD 225 million 2.4440 % 2022 Bullet  (14 090)
USD 135 million 2.3630 % 2022 Bullet  (6 584)
USD 120 million 1.5330 % 2022 Bullet  (2 014)
USD 120 million 2.1280 % 2022 Bullet  (4 929)
Sub total  (27 617)

Notional amount Capped rate Maturity
Fair value

(USD 1 000)
USD 160 million 3.0000 % 2021  1
USD 240 million 3.0000 % 2022  15
Sub total  16

Total  (27 601)

Fair value of interest rate swap and interest cap agreements are estimated using quoted market
prices. The fair value estimates the gain or loss that would have been realised if the contracts had
been closed out at the balance sheet date.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant forward curves and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A forward curve shift of ±50bps (2018: ±50bps) is applied in the analysis.

2019 2018

Pre-tax effects
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Forward curve +50bps (2018: +50bps)
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 5 294 0 8 276 0
Re-valuation interest rate caps 110 0  2 227 0
Total 5 404 0 10 503 0

Forward curve -50bps (2018: -50bps)
Re-valuation interest rate swaps  (5 361) 0  (8 422) 0
Re-valuation interest rate caps  (15) 0  (778) 0
Total  (5 376) 0  (9 199) 0

Changes in other comprehensive income related to financial instruments
The following changes in other comprehensive income were related to financial instruments:

2019 2018
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 0 47 985
Total 0 47 985

99

The Company ceased hedge accounting for its interest rate swaps on 30 June 2016. Under IFRS 9,
when an entity discontinues hedge accounting for a cash flow hedge and the amount accumulated in
the cash flow hedge reserve is a loss, this amount should be immediately reclassified from the reserve
into profit or loss if the entity does not expect the loss will be recovered in one or more future periods.
The Company has assessed the discontinued cash flow hedge reserve balance and concluded that the
amount is not expected to be recovered in the future periods due to the interest rate development
and forward curve. As a consequence of this assessment, the reserve balance of USD 47,985,000 is
taken into profit or loss in 2018.

Currency risk
The Company's operating expenses are primarily denominated in EUR and NOK, and the operating
result is therefore exposed to currency risk relating to fluctuations in the EUR and NOK exchange rates
versus the USD.

The Company is exposed to currencies other than USD associated with interest-bearing debt, cash
and deposits. Cash and deposits are mainly denominated in USD, GBP, EUR and NOK and the interest
bearing debt to Prosafe AS in NOK.

Currency risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant exchange rates and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A 10% strengthening/weakening of the USD against NOK, EUR and GBP will have
the following effects. Exposures to foreign currency changes for all other currencies are not material.
OCI in the table below refers to Other Comprehensive Income.

2019 2018

Pre-tax effects
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
USD +10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits  (300) 0  (638) 0
Re-valuation NOK Loan to Prosafe AS  9 084 0  11 720 0
Total  8 784 0  11 082 0

USD -10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits  300 0  638 0
Re-valuation NOK Loan to Prosafe AS  (9 084) 0  (11 720) 0
Total  (8 784) 0  (11 082) 0

Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to the inter-company loan to three subsidiaries,
Prosafe AS, Prosafe Offshore Holdings Pte Ltd & Safe Eurus Singapore Pte Ltd. See note 12 for details
about the intra-group loan.

100

Liquidity risk
The Company is exposed to liquidity risk in a scenario when the Company’s cash flow from operations
is insufficient to cover payments of financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity and funding
on a group level. In order to mitigate the liquidity risk, the Group makes active use of a system
for planning and forecasting the development of its liquidity, and utilises scenario analyses to